Listing had been implemented at 30 June 2016 for balance sheet purposes and with effect from 1 January 2016 for income
statement purposes. Due of their nature, the Financial Effects may not give a fair presentation of Brimstone’s financial
position, changes in equity or results of operations or cash flows after the Proposed Listing.

The Financial Effects and pro forma information have been prepared using accounting policies that are consistent with
IFRS and with the basis on which the historical financial information has been prepared in terms of the Group’s accounting
policies. The Financial Effects have been prepared applying accounting policies on the same basis as would normally have
been adopted in the preparation of Brimstone’s financial statements as at 30 June 2016.

The compilation, contents and preparation of the Financial Effects are the responsibility of the Directors.

The Financial Effects and pro forma information as set out below should be read in conjunction with the Independent
Reporting Accountants’ assurance report set out in Annexure 5 to this Circular.

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2016

R’000

Before the
 Proposed

 Listing(1)

Proposed
Listing

After the
 Proposed

 Listing(2)

Percentage
change

(%)

Revenue 1 181 134 – 1 181 134 –

Sales and fee income 1 086 569 – 1 086 569 –
Dividends received 94 565 – 94 565 –

Operating expenses (1 057 949) (1 936) (1 059 885) 0.2

Operating profit 123 185 (1 936) 121 249 (1.6)
Fair value gains 103 188 – 103 188 –
Share of profits of associates and joint ventures 39 615 – 39 615 –

Profit before finance costs 265 988 (1 936) 264 052 (0.7)
Income from investments 13 092 – 13 092 –
Finance costs (116 488) 41 316 (75 172) (35.5)

Net profit before taxation 162 592 39 380 201 972 24.2
Taxation (114 336) (4 479) (118 815) 3.9

Profit for the period 48 256 34 901 83 157 72.3

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 29 605 23 870 53 475 80.6
Non-controlling interests 18 651 11 031 29 682 59.1

48 256 34 901 83 157 72.3

Earnings per share (cents)
– Basic 12.2 9.8 22.0 80.3
– Diluted 10.4 8.4 18.8 80.8

78

Pro forma condensed consolidated statement of other comprehensive income

R’000

Before the
 Proposed

 Listing(1)
Proposed

 Listing

After the
 Proposed

 Listing(2)

Percentage
 change

(%)

Profit for the period 48 256 34 901 83 157 72.3
Other comprehensive income, net of tax 91 232 – 91 232 –

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit and loss
Cash flow hedges – – – –
Profit arising during the period 47 041 – 47 041 –
Share of non-distributable reserve of associates 44 191 – 44 191 –

Total comprehensive income for the period 139 488 34 901 174 389 25.0

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 102 318 23 870 126 188 23.3
Non-controlling interests 37 170 11 031 48 201 29.7

139 488 34 901 174 389 25.0

Headline earnings

Headline earnings per share
– Basic 11.5 9.8 21.3 85.2
– Diluted 9.8 8.4 18.2 85.7

Headline earnings calculation
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the
parent 29 605 23 870 53 475 80.6
Profit on disposal of property, plant, equipment
and vehicles (1 670) – (1 670) –
Adjustments relating to results of associates (1 217) – (1 217) –
Total tax effects of adjustments 1 140 – 1 140 –

Headline earnings 27 858 23 870 51 728 85.7

Weighted average number of shares on which
earnings and headline earnings per share is based
(’000) 242 527 – 242 527 –

Weighted average number of shares on which
diluted earnings and diluted headline earnings per
share is based (’000) 283 875 – 283 875 –

Notes:
1.	 The “Before the Proposed Listing” information has been extracted without adjustment from Brimstone’s unaudited interim results for the six months

ended 30 June 2016.
2.	 The basic and diluted EPS and HEPS “After the Proposed Listing” are based on the assumption that the Proposed Listing was effected on 1 January

2016 for income statement purposes.
3.	 The “After the Proposed Listing” column reflects the effect on the results and financial position of Brimstone following the Proposed Listing, the capital

raised of R1.5 billion and the deployment of capital raised.
4.	 Finance cost savings to the Brimstone Group amounts to R41.316 million following the repayment of interest-bearing debt and preference share

funding amounting to R877.828 million, which is of a continuing nature.
5.	 Once-off expenses relating to the Proposed Listing amount to R1.936 million for the Brimstone Group.
6.	 Taxation has been calculated where applicable.
7.	 Non-controlling interests increased by R11.031 million as a result of Brimstone’s shareholding in Sea Harvest reducing from 85% to 52%

(R5.502 million) and non-controlling shareholders’ share of Sea Harvest’s saving in finance costs amounting to R5.529 million, which saving is of a
continuing nature.

Assumptions:
1.	 The Proposed Listing takes place.
2.	 A capital raising in the amount of up to R1.5 billion is undertaken by Sea Harvest simultaneously with the Proposed Listing.

79

Pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2016

R’000

Before the
Proposed

Listing(1)

Proposed
Listing

After the
 Proposed

Listing(2)

Percentage
 change

(%)

ASSETS
Non-current assets 5 411 601 – 5 411 601 –

Property, plant, equipment and vehicles 508 684 – 508 684 –
Goodwill and intangible assets 97 286 – 97 286 –
Investment in associate companies and
joint ventures 1 220 921 – 1 220 921 –
Investments 3 530 910 – 3 530 910 –
Deferred taxation 17 871 – 17 871 –
Insurance assets 35 729 – 35 729 –
Other financial assets 200 – 200 –

Current assets 1 903 935 401 002 2 304 937 21.1

Inventories 263 372 – 263 372 –
Trade and other receivables 522 829 – 522 829 –
Insurance assets 416 955 – 416 955 –
Other financial assets 6 338 – 6 338 –
Taxation 45 – 45 –
Investments 85 667 – 85 667 –
Cash and cash equivalents 608 729 401 002 1 009 731 65.9

TOTAL ASSETS 7 315 536 401 002 7 716 538 5.5

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves 2 386 123 1 276 894 3 663 017 53.5

Share capital 41 – 41 –
Capital reserves 435 704 (23 117) 412 587 (5.3)
Revaluation reserves 14 143 (5 712) 8 431 (40.4)
Cash flow hedging reserve (13 892) 8 428 (5 464) (60.7)
Changes in ownership (170 033) 686 400 516 367 (403.7)
Retained earnings 2 087 144 (19 364) 2 067 780 (0.9)

Attributable to equity holders of the parent 2 353 107 646 635 2 999 742 27.5
Non-controlling interests 33 016 630 259 663 275 1 909.0

Non-current liabilities 3 431 590 (875 892) 2 555 698 (25.5)

Long-term interest-bearing borrowings 2 819 245 (875 892) 1 943 353 (31.1)
Long-term provisions 25 427 – 25 427 –
Insurance liabilities 40 076 – 40 076 –
Deferred taxation 546 842 – 546 842 –

Current liabilities 1 497 823 – 1 497 823 –

Short-term interest-bearing borrowings 195 698 – 195 698 –
Bank overdrafts 65 017 – 65 017 –
Trade payables 403 258 – 403 258 –
Other payables 155 582 – 155 582 –
Insurance liabilities 627 867 – 627 867 –
Short-term provisions 22 321 – 22 321 –
Taxation 28 080 – 28 080 –

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7 315 536 401 002 7 716 538 5.5

80

R’000

Before the
Proposed

Listing(1)

Proposed
Listing

After the
 Proposed

Listing(2)

Percentage
 change

(%)

NAV (cents) 986.0 271.0 1 257.0 27.5
TNAV (cents) 945.2 271.0 1 216.2 28.7

Shares in issue at end of year (net of Treasury
Shares) (’000) 238 651 – 238 651 –

Notes:

1.	 The “Before the Proposed Listing” information has been extracted without adjustment from Brimstone’s unaudited interim results for the six months
ended 30 June 2016.

2.	 The NAV and TNAV “After the Proposed Listing” are based on the assumption that the Proposed Listing was effected on 30 June 2016 for balance
sheet purposes.

3.	 The “After the Proposed Listing” column reflect the effect on the results and financial position of Brimstone following the Proposed Listing, the capital
raised of R1.5 billion and the deployment of capital raised.

4.	 Once-off expenses relating to the Proposed Listing amount to R43.106 million for the Brimstone Group, of which R1.936 million has been expensed